The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial information and related notes are presented for illustrative purposes only, and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or financial
condition would have been had the Acquisition occurred on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the combined company's future results of operations or financial position.
Additionally, the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from
operating efficiencies, or any revenue, tax, or other synergies that may result from the Acquisition.

ICU MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands)

ICU Medical
September 30, 2021

Historical

Smiths Medical
July 31, 2021
(As Adjusted)

(Note 3)
Transaction Adjustments

(Note 6) Note Ref

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 519,485 $ 229,477 $ (1,922,955) 6A $ 1,664,362 $ 490,369
Short-term investment securities 18,009 — — — 18,009
TOTAL CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND SHORT-TERM
INVESTMENT SECURITIES 537,494 229,477 (1,922,955) 1,664,362 508,378
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 116,043 156,489 — — 272,532
Inventories 291,601 201,263 34,500 6E — 527,364
Prepaid income taxes 31,381 3,959 — — 35,340
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 34,718 1,544,465 (1,526,297) 6B — 52,886

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,011,237 2,135,653 (3,414,752) 1,664,362 1,396,500

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net 458,041 176,485 49,515 6C — $ 684,041
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS 40,979 55,958 5,922 6F — 102,859
LONG-TERM INVESTMENT SECURITIES 7,172 19,000 — — 26,172
GOODWILL 32,760 717,185 573,532 6I — 1,323,477
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 192,778 17,710 907,290 6D — 1,117,778
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 35,585 16,836 — — 52,421
OTHER ASSETS 60,799 2,327 — 8,336 71,462
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,839,351 $ 3,141,154 $ (1,878,493) $ 1,672,698 $ 4,774,710

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable $ 62,008 $ 107,846 $ (830) 6B $ — $ 169,024
Current portion of long-term debt — 1,124,187 (1,124,187) 6B 22,312 22,312
Accrued liabilities 94,133 140,482 31,409 6G — 266,024
Income tax payable 2,636 17,716 — — 20,352
Contingent earn-out liability 26,300 — 53,520 6A — 79,820

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 185,077 1,390,231 (1,040,088) 22,312 557,532

CONTINGENT EARN-OUT LIABILITY 3,100 — — — 3,100
LONG-TERM DEBT — 24 — 1,650,386 1,650,410
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 40,853 119,869 — — 160,722
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,663 (1,248) 249,307 6K — 249,722
INCOME TAX LIABILITY 18,686 — — — 18,686
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES — — — — —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

ICU MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands)

Convertible preferred stock — — — — —
Common stock 2,124 12,556 (12,306) 6A,6H — 2,374
Additional paid-in capital 711,152 172 575,553 6A,6H — 1,286,877
Treasury stock, at cost (48) — — — (48)
Retained earnings 891,862 2,121,883 (2,153,292) 6H — 860,453
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (15,118) (502,333) 502,333 6H — (15,118)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,589,972 1,632,278 (1,087,712) — 2,134,538
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 1,839,351 $ 3,141,154 $ (1,878,493) $ 1,672,698 $ 4,774,710

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

ICU MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

ICU Medical
12 months ended

December 31, 2020
Historical

Smiths Medical
12 months ended
January 31, 2021

As Adjusted
(Note 3)

Transaction Adjustments
(Note 6) Note Ref

Financing Adjustments
(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

TOTAL REVENUES $ 1,271,004 $ 1,199,074 $ — $ — $ 2,470,078
COST OF GOODS SOLD 809,507 714,226 35,853 6C, 6E, 6F — 1,559,586

GROSS PROFIT 461,497 484,848 (35,853) — 910,492
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Selling, general and administrative 283,953 288,430 105,575 6C, 6D, 6F — 677,958
Research and development 42,948 32,993 39 6C, 6F — 75,980
Restructuring, strategic transaction and integration 28,409 — 31,409 6G — 59,818
Change in fair value of contingent ear-out 9,000 9,000
Contract settlement (975) — — — (975)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 363,335 321,423 137,023 — 821,781
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 98,162 163,425 (172,876) — 88,711
INTEREST EXPENSE (1,753) (25,840) 22,371 6B (47,525) (52,747)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), NET 1,085 36,811 (47,156) 6B — (9,260)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 97,494 174,396 (197,661) (47,525) 26,704
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (10,624) (20,445) 46,499 6K 11,881 27,311
NET INCOME $ 86,870 $ 153,951 $ (151,162) $ (35,644) $ 54,015
NET INCOME PER SHARE

Basic $ 4.16 $ 2.31
Diluted $ 4.02 $ 2.24

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
Basic 20,907 2,500 23,407
Diluted 21,591 2,500 24,091

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ICU MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

ICU Medical, Inc.
9 months ended

September 30, 2021
Historical

Smiths Medical
9 months ended

July 31, 2021
As Adjusted

(Note 3)
Transaction Adjustments

(Note 6) Note Ref
Financing Adjustments

(Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

TOTAL REVENUES $ 975,783 $ 900,457 $ — $ — $ 1,876,240
COST OF GOODS SOLD 611,783 587,416 (5,760) 6C, 6F — 1,193,439

GROSS PROFIT 364,000 313,041 5,760 — 682,801
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Selling, general and administrative 221,127 223,069 72,217 6C, 6D, 6F — 516,413
Research and development 34,332 22,319 (140) 6C, 6F — 56,511
Restructuring, strategic transaction and integration 8,994 — — — 8,994
Change in fair value of contingent earn-out — — — — —
Contract settlement 127 — — — 127

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 264,580 245,388 72,077 — 582,045
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 99,420 67,653 (66,317) — 100,756
INTEREST EXPENSE (492) (20,309) 19,377 6B (32,244) (33,668)
OTHER INCOME, NET 921 76,402 (85,940) 6B — (8,617)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 99,849 123,746 (132,880) (32,244) 58,471
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (16,639) (11,940) 33,220 6K 8,061 12,702
NET INCOME $ 83,210 $ 111,806 $ (99,660) $ (24,183) $ 71,173
NET INCOME PER SHARE

Basic $ 3.93 $ 3.00
Diluted $ 3.83 $ 2.94

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
Basic 21,189 2,500 23,689
Diluted 21,735 2,500 24,235

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ICU MEDICAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented to illustrate the pro forma effects of the Acquisition. ICU Medical’s historical financial information is derived from
ICU Medical’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2021, audited consolidated statement of operations for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, and unaudited